

No. 08-27

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (f/d/a The Bank of
New York Trust Company, N.A.), as Indenture Trustee, *et al.***

Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

**Marathon Structured Finance Fund L.P., Mendocino Redwood Company
LLC, and The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors,**

Appellees-Respondents.

**Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
USBC No. 07-20027**

**CALIFORNIA STATE AGENCIES' OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY AND INJUNCTION
FILED BY INDENTURE TRUSTEE**

Michael W. Neville (CA SBN 96543)
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: 415.703.5523
Facsimile: 415.703.5480
Email: Michael.Neville@doj.ca.gov

Steven H. Felderstein (CA SBN
056978)
Paul J. Pascuzzi (CA SBN 148810)
Felderstein Fitzgerald
Willoughby & Pascuzzi LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1450
Sacramento, CA 95814-4434
Telephone: 916.329.7400
Facsimile: 916.329.7435
Email: sfelderstein@ffwplaw.com
ppascuzzi@ffwplaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees-Respondents the California Resources Agency,
California Department of Fish and Game, the California Department of Forestry
and Fire Protection, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
North Coast Region, the California State Water Resources Control Board, and
the California Wildlife Conservation Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE STAY MOTION	6
A. Legal Standards for a Stay Pending Appeal.....	6
B. Substantial Harm Would Result to Third Parties if a Stay is Granted.	7
C. The Public Interest Would Not Be Furthered by the Granting of a Stay.	11
D. The Indenture Trustee is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Any Appeal.....	13
E. The Indenture Trustee Will Not Suffer Irreparable Injury Without a Stay.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Garlock Inc.</i> 278 F.3d 426 (5 th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6, 15
<i>In re Baldwin United Corp.</i> 45 Bankr. 385 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	15
<i>In re Blackwell</i> 162 B.R. (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	7
<i>In re Burkett</i> 279 B.R. 816 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2002)	14
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> 2008 WL 207841 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2008)	6
<i>In re Charter Co.</i> 72 Bankr. 70 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	15
<i>In re Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> 90 B.R. 90 (Bankr. D. Del. 1988).....	2
<i>In re First South Sav. Ass'n</i> 820 F.2d 700 (5 th Cir. 1987)	6, 7
<i>In re Great Barrington Fair and Amusement, Inc.</i> 53 B.R. 237 (Bankr. D.Mass. 1985).....	2
<i>In re Irwin</i> 338 B.R. 839 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	6, 7, 15
<i>In re Jet 1 Center</i> 2006 U.S. District LEXIS 9180 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	6
<i>In re Permian Producers Drilling, Inc.</i> 263 B.R. 510 (W.D. Tex. 2000)	7

<i>In re Sullivan</i>	
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43734 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	7
<i>In re Target Graphics, Inc.</i>	
372 B.R. 866 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)	6, 7
<i>In re Wymer</i>	
5 B.R. 802 (9 th Cir. BAP 1980)	6
<i>In the Matter of 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i>	
190 B.R. 595 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	15
<i>Lynch v. Cal. PUC</i>	
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6022 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>S.C. of Okaloosa, Inc. v. Brignac</i>	
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57187 (W.D. La. Aug. 14, 2006)	15
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i>	
73 F.3d 546 (5 th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Smith v. Schmidt</i>	
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41901 (S.D. Tex. June 8, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i>	
523 F. Supp. 703 (E.D. Tex. 1981)	6
<i>Universal Life Church, Inc. v. United States</i>	
191 B.R. 433 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	6

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1129	14
28 U.S.C. § 959	5, 12
Cal. Wat. Code section 13340.....	4
